
 

1 

 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
Tuesday 1st August 2023 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub Committee, which will be held 
at:  
 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Tuesday 1st August 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

G Woodhall, Democratic Services (Direct Line 01992 564243) 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Members: Councillors L Mead (Chairman), I Hadley, S Heather and 
T Matthews 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND 
 

This meeting will be recorded for repeated viewing. 
 

 
   

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  1.         This meeting is to be webcast. Participants are reminded of the need to 
activate their microphones before speaking. 
  
2.         The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by such 
third parties). 
  
If you are seated in the lower public seating area it is likely that the recording cameras 
will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image will 
become part of the broadcast. 
  
This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this 
you should move to the upper public gallery.” 
  

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be announced at the meeting. 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 1st August 2023 

2 

  
To report non-attendance before the meeting, please use the Members Portal 
webpage to ensure your query is properly logged.  
  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’. 
  

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
 
  

 4. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

  To note the adopted procedure for the conduct of business by the Sub-Committee. 
 
  

 5. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT BLISS HEIGHTS, 140 LONDON 
ROAD, ABRIDGE, RM4 1XX  (Pages 13 - 186) 

 
  To consider the attached application for a Premises Licence. 

 
  

 6. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion:  
To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set 
out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as 
amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
  

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

Nil Nil Nil 
  
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
  
Background Papers:   
Article 17 - Access to Information, Procedure Rules of the Constitution define 
background papers as being documents relating to the subject matter of the report 
which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
  
(a)        disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
  
(b)        have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political 
advisor. 

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/
[...]
d by the Council. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
2.1 Members of the Committee are subject to the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
3. Participation in the Hearing 
 
3.1 Debate shall be restricted to members of the Licensing Committee.  Where a local 

ward member, not being a member of the Committee, wishes to participate in the 
hearing, they may do so only with the permission of the Chairman and their 
participation shall be subject to the same rules as are applied to any other witnesses to 
the application. 

 
3.2 In hearings other than those under the Licensing Act 2003, where a ward member is a 

member of the Committee, and wishes to object to the application, the member shall 
give 14 days’ notice of their intention, and shall play no part in the decision-making 
process of the Committee.  In hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, those named as 
responsible authorities and interested parties in the Act may only make 
representations within the time limits set out in the relevant statutory provisions. 

 
3.3 All persons participating in the hearing shall be made aware of the limitations or scope 

of statements that will be acceptable and, in particular, that statements should be 
factual or a fair statement on a matter of public interest. 

 
3.4 In the case of any hearing pursuant to the summary review procedure under the 

Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006, the membership of any Subcommittee adjudicating 
on such a review shall comprise any three members drawn from the Licensing 
Committee subject to the proviso that no member should serve more than one hearing. 

 
 

 

Page 9



November 2021 
 

4. Attendance of the Public 
 
4.1 The Council’s Constitution and relevant statutory provisions relating to the admission 

or exclusion of the public shall apply to all meetings of the Licensing Committee. 
 
5. Natural Justice 
 
5.1 There are two elements to natural justice: 
 

(a) Fairness 
 
(i) All persons affected by the decision or in the case of matte
[...]
 Sub-Committee  
 
Date of meeting: 1st August 2023 
 
Subject: Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Premises 
Licence for Bliss Heights, 140 London Road, Abridge, RM4 1XX 
 
Responsible Officer: Peter Jones, Licensing Compliance Officer 01992 564721 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  
 
Decisions Required: 
 

(1) To consider an application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

Report: 
 

Application 
 

An application has been made by Umar Hussain for a new premises licence at Bliss 
Heights, 140 London Road, Abridge, RM4 1XX. 

 

1. The application is for: 
 Live Music, Recorded Music, and Anything of a similar description to Live 
Music, Recorded Music or Performance of Dance. All activities to take place 
Both Indoors and Outdoors. 
 

Monday to Wednesday 12:00 – 23:00; 
Thursday   10:00 – 23:00; 
Friday and Saturday  09:00 – 00:00; and 
Sunday   10:00 – 23:00 

 
 Opening Hours 

Monday to Thursday  09:00 – 23:00; 
Friday and Saturday  09:00 – 02:00; and 
Sunday   10:00 – 23:00 

 

2. The application was received on 7th June 2023. 
 

3. The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the 
licence if this application is granted. 

 

4. When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have 
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives. 
These are— 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) public safety; 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 

 

5. It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State. 

 

Consultation 
 

6. All Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application, it was also 
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper. A copy of the Blue Notice 
and Newspaper advert is attached to this report. 

 

7. The authority has received seventy five (75) valid representations in total. 
These are from EFDC Community Res
[...]
 person/people gets permission to go ahead with their plans
I believe it will be a blight on Abridge and it will start a decline and mass exodus in our lovely village.

This is my objection to this application.

Yours faithfully,
David Wilson, London Road, Abridge, Essex, RM4

Page 90



1

Peter Jones

From: alison conway 
Sent: 28 June 2023 20:27
To: Peter Jones; Licensing
Subject: Objection to licensing application Bliss Heights London Rd Abridge RM4 1XX

Dear Mr Jones

Please find below my grounds for objecting to the above licensing application:

My details are Alison Conway
Address: Middle Boy, Abridge, Essex, RM4

I am objecting to the proposed plans for the following reasons:

1. Public Safety
I am concerned regarding the number of vehicles that would be entering and exiting the property. The proposal
states up to 500 guests and this number of vehicles would fundamentally impact public safety. As I understand there
is only one entrance/ exit at the property and further parking on green belt land was denied. London Road is unlit
and there have been numerous accidents over the years. With an increase of the number of cars and vehicles,
including vans for catering and bringing equipment to host events, that would require entering and exiting the
property, would only exacerbate the number of further accidents. A fatal accident outside the property has already
occurred and residents living close to the property have incurred substantial damage to their property as a result of
accidents on what is already known to be a busy and dangerous road. Residents close to the property have
previously had cars written off. A resident not long ago was involved in a fatal crash on London road. Not doubt
there have been other accidents but I feel reassured that these accidents and a fatality highlight the dangers on this
road.
There is no lighting on London Rd which makes it dangerous for pedestrians particularly from Gravel Rd to the petrol
station. There is a very limited tra
[...]
ing in being able to offer a combination of celebratory or  
ceremonial events with recreational and sporting activities, providing unique and unusual 
occasions, in a unique and unusual setting.
This is proposed to be continued but without the inclusion of alcoholic beverages i.e. the 
Premises Licence DOES NOT include for licenced bars or the provision of intoxicating liquor.

The buildings are not to be altered, extended or otherwise changed with the exception of 
uprating the Fire Precautions and Fire Alarm provision if, or as required, by the Fire Officer.

There is to be a resident manager on site at all times, supported by resident and non-
resident staff  as necessary for each and every event. The grounds and facilities are 
constantly maintained to be available for use throughout the year but they not proposed to 
become a commercial premises,  they will remain as an exclusive private house and 
grounds, available for private, usually personal, group use for the purpose of exclusive 
signatory and important events.

Page 185



The main centre of operation will be the two-storey Pavilion located in the North-East of the 
estate, well away from local residences, with the parking area to be located nearby rather 
than near the house.

The whole intention is to provide an exclusive retreat that will not advertise it’s presence with
loud music or raucous events, but rather by tasteful and respectful use of it’s facilities that 
will become a centre of pride for Abridge and the local area.

Access to and from the premises will be closely controlled, with guests usually arriving by 
private cars or by privately arranged group or individual transport. There will not be any 
pedestrian visitors or parking allowed externally to the premises.
There will NOT be any unusual impact on local traffic patterns due to events being hosted at 
Bliss Heights.

Umar Hussain
CEO Smp Group 
22nd June 2023

Page 186


	Agenda
	4 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	2.	Declaratio

Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
Tuesday 1 August 2023, 2.00 pm – 4.10 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
 
 

Members 
Present: 

Councillors L Mead (Chairman), I Hadley, S Heather and T Matthews 
 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors C McCann 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

David King (Licensing Manager), Nathalie Boateng (Service Manager 
(Legal) & Monitoring Officer), Gary Woodhall (Team Manager - 
Democratic & Electoral Services), Debbie Houghton (Licensing 
Compliance Officer) and Steven Mitchell (PR Website Editor) 
 
 

 
 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 
 

16 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting would be 
recorded and would be capable of repeated viewing on the internet, which could infringe their 
human and data protection rights. 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

18 PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business and the Terms of 
Reference. 
 

19 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT BLISS HEIGHTS, 140 LONDON ROAD, 
ABRIDGE, RM4 1XX  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this application were Cllr L Mead (Chairman), Cllr I 
Hadley and Cllr S Heather. In attendance for the application were Mr U Hussain (Applicant) 
and Mr J Legge (Applicant’s Agent). In attendance for the Environmental Health Team were L 
Coveney and N Glasscock. The following residents who had objected to the application were 
in attendance: 

       Mrs L Mason; 
       Mr J Morgan; 
       MrR Ellis; 
       Mr G Cootes; 
       Mrs J Cootes; 
       Mrs K Wilson; 
       Mr D Wilson; 
       Ms P Stone; 
       Ms J Eves; 
       Ms R Mitchell; 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLG6IsqvS9wq20R6E3AVc-NBUO-Q5g_H1H


Licensing Sub Committee  Tuesday 1 August 2023 
 
 

       Mr A Hotenpow; 
       Mr B Goode; and 
       Mr Harris. 

Also in attendance was the ward Councillor Cllr C McCann, representing a further three 
residents. 
  
The Licensing Team Manager, D King, introduced the application for a premises licence at 
Bliss Heights, 149 London Road in Abridge. The application was for the provision of Lice 
Music, Recorded Music, Late Night Refreshment and anything of a similar nature to Live 
Music, Recorded Music and Performance of Dance between the hours of 12.00pm to 11.00pm 
on Mondays to Wednesdays, 10.00am to 11.00pm on Thursdays and Sundays, and 9.00am to 
12.00am on Fridays and Saturdays. The opening hours of the premises was requested to be 
9.00am to 11.00pm on Mondays to Thursdays, 9.00am to 2.00am on Fridays and Saturdays, 
and 10.00am to 11.00pm on Sundays. 
  
D King reported that a considerable number of representations had been received in relation 
to this application, including from the Council’s Community Resilience and Environmental 
Health Teams, Lambourne Parish Council and 71 local residents. Three responses from 
statutory consultees had also been received but none had any comments to make. 
  
The Applicant’s Agent made a statement in support of the application and addressed the two 
primary issues arising from the objections: noise disturbance and road safety in the vicinity of 
the premises. It was highlighted that an alcohol licence was not being applied for and if alcohol 
was requested for an event then a Temporary Event Notice would be applied for. It was 
emphasised that the applicant would be providing a specialised service and had successfully 
developed similar premises elsewhere. The Sub-Committee and the Objectors then asked a 
number of questions regarding the application. 
  
The Environmental Health Officers referred the Sub-Committee to their representation, 
including a number of suggested conditions for the premises. Cllr C McCann made a 
representation on behalf of the three local residents that he was representing, followed by 
representations from a number of the objectors in attendance, which highlighted the potential 
noise and traffic issues. There were no questions for the objectors in attendance from either 
the Sub-Committee or the applicant.  
  
Cllr C McCann made a closing statement on behalf of the objectors, followed by the 
applicant’s agent on behalf of the application. The Sub-Committee retired to consider the case 
accompanied by the Team Manager for Democratic & Electoral Services and the Council’s 
Solicitor. No issues of law or policy arose during the Sub-Committee’s deliberations, and 
therefore the Officers were not required to offer advice. The Sub-Committee considered the 
representations that had been made in relation to the application, the four licensing objectives, 
the relevant sections of the Council’s Licensing Policy, and Government guidance.  
  
The Sub-Committee returned to inform the participants of its decision, and all participants 
were reminded of their right of appeal to a Magistrates Court within 21 days of this decision. 
  
            Resolved: 
  

(1)        That the application for a Premises Licence for Bliss Heights at 140 London 
Road in Abridge be refused for the following reasons: 
  

(a)        the applicant had failed to demonstrate how public safety would be 
maintained on the site; 
  
(b)        the applicant had failed to demonstrate how highway safety would be 
maintained when entering and exiting the site for events; 



Licensing Sub Committee  Tuesday 1 August 2023 
 
 

  
(c)        insufficient information had been provided of the mitigation measures 
for the prevention of public nuisance to residents in relation to noise 
disturbance; and 
  
(d)        insufficient information had been provided of the measures to ensure 
the protection of children from harm. 

 
20 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
The Sub-Committee noted that there was no requirement to exclude the public and press from 
the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


